

No. 18-280

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID H. THOMPSON

Counsel of Record

HOWARD C. NIELSON, JR.

PETER A. PATTERSON

JOHN D. OHLENDORF

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC

1523 New Hampshire

Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 220-9600

dthompson@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. NEW YORK CITY’S BAN ON TRANSPORTING HANDGUNS IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <i>HELLER</i> ’S TEXT-AND-HISTORY APPROACH.....	5
A. LAWS INFRINGING THE SECOND AMEND- MENT MUST BE ANALYZED BASED ON THE CONSTITUTION’S TEXT AND HISTORY, NOT JUDICIAL INTEREST BALANC- ING.	5
B. NEW YORK CITY’S TRANSPORT BAN IS CATEGORICALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL UN- DER THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S TEXT AND HISTORY.....	17
1. THE CITY’S PROHIBITION IMPINGES CONDUCT WITHIN THE HISTORICAL SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT’S PROTECTIONS.....	18
2. THE CITY’S PROHIBITION IS A HISTOR- ICAL ANOMALY THAT IS NOT RE- MOTELY ANALOGOUS TO ANY LONGSTANDING HISTORICAL RE- STRICTION ON THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS.	23

II.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, NEW YORK CITY'S TRANSPORT BAN IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UN- DER STRICT SCRUTINY.	26
A.	IF THE COURT DOES ADOPT ONE OF THE TIERS OF SCRUTINY, IT SHOULD ADOPT STRICT SCRUTINY.	26
B.	THE CITY'S PROHIBITION FAILS STRICT SCRUTINY.....	30
III.	NEW YORK CITY'S TRANSPORT BAN FAILS EVEN INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	34
IV.	NEW YORK CITY'S TRANSPORT BAN IS ALSO UN- CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND THE RIGHT TO TRAVEL.	36
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Attorney Gen. of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	38
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	25
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959).....	16
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822).....	25
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	12
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	36, 37
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	28

<i>Chambers v. Maroney</i> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	13
<i>Chaplinsky v. State of New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	13
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969).....	13
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	36, 38
<i>Coppage v. State of Kansas</i> , 236 U.S. 1 (1915).....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	13, 16
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 28, 29
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	9, 10
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	38, 39
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Fong Foo v. Unites States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	7

<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 9
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	13
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	12
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	14
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....	14
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	12
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	12
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U.S.) 137 (1803)	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	34, 35
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	11, 16, 18, 21, 27
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. BATFE</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	13

<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	27
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846).....	25
<i>Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Department of Envtl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	38
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	12
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	26, 27
<i>Rex v. Knight</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 330 (K.B. 1686)	22
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999).....	38
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	26
<i>Shew v. Malloy</i> , 994 F. Supp. 2d 234 (D. Conn. 2014)	10
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	15
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 13 Tenn. 356 (1833)	25

<i>Sir John Knight's Case</i> , 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686)	24
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	25
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843)	24, 25
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840)	25
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	12
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	28
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	28
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	34, 35
<i>Uphaus v. Wyman</i> , 360 U.S. 72 (1959).....	16
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	17
<i>Wesson v. Town of Salisbury</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D. Mass. 2014)	18

<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	21, 25
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	37

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	3, 8, 20
10 N.Y. CITY ADMIN. CODE § 10.131(c).....	36

OTHER

4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	22, 24
5 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	23
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., <i>Strict Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 54 UCLA L. REV. 1267 (2007).....	7
Letters from The Federal Farmer, <i>Letter XVIII</i> , <i>in</i> 2 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST 339 (Her- bert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	19
Robert Hahn et al., <i>Firearms Laws and the Re- duction of Violence: A Systematic Review</i> , 28 AM. J. PREVENTATIVE MED. 40 (2005), http://goo.gl/zOpJFL	31
Mark E. Hamill et al., <i>State Level Firearm Con- cealed-Carry Legislation & Rates of Homicide & Other Violent Crime</i> , 228 J. AM. C. SURGEONS 1	

(2019).....	31
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716).....	22, 24
THE FEDERALIST NO. 3 (John Jay) (Clinton Ros- siter ed., 1961)	8
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON & DAVID B. KOPEL ET AL., FIREARMS LAW & THE SECOND AMENDMENT (2012).....	23
WILLIAM LAMBARD, EIRENARCHA (1588).....	24
NATIONAL RESEARCH COUNCIL, FIREARMS AND VI- OLENCE: A CRITICAL REVIEW (Charles F. Well- ford, John V. Pepper, & Carol V. Petrie eds., 2005), http://goo.gl/WO1ZNZ	30
NCVS <i>Victimization Analysis Tool</i> , BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, https://goo.gl/3d9o6V	22
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third Battle Over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012).....	29
Stephen A. Siegel, <i>The Origin of the Compelling State Interest Test and Strict Scrutiny</i> , 48 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 355 (2006).....	15
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) (No. 07-290) (Roberts, C.J.).....	15
U. S. BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION IN THE UNITED STATES, 2008 — STATISTICAL TABLES (2010), https://bit.ly/ 2xKEqV9	33

G. Edward White, <i>Historicizing Judicial Scrutiny</i> , 57 S.C. L. REV. 1 (2005).....	14, 16
3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804).....	24
JAMES D. WRIGHT & PETER H. ROSSI, ARMED AND CONSIDERED DANGEROUS (2d ed. 2008).....	33
